
FLM:GG [08/07/08] 
Item No. 09. 

APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. SAWS-01 IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$346,744.00 AND CHANGE ORDER NO. CPS-01 IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$99,375.00 TO THE $10,650,435.50 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, WITH 
TEXAS STERLING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR ADDITIONAL 
WORK, AND ACCEPTING REIMBURSEMENTS FROM SAWS IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $346,744.00 AND CPS IN THE AMOUNT OF $99,375.00 IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE WOODLAWN - BANDERA TO MAIDEN 
PROJECT, LOCATED IN DISTRICT 7. 

WHEREAS, a contract with Texas Sterling Construction Company in the amount of 
$10,650,435.50 was authorized by Ordinance No. 2007- 12- 13-1 3 1 1 for the Woodlawn - 
Bandera to Maiden Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Woodlawn - Bandera to Maiden Project provides for reconstruction of 
Woodlawn from Bandera to Maiden to include curbs, sidewalks, and driveway approaches; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes the Change Order No. SAWS-01 in the amount of 
$346,744.00 to install the proposed sewer main and correctly account for the amount of cut and 
restore pavement bid item billed to the Project; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance also authorizes the Change Order No. CPS-01 in the amount of 
$99,375.00 to repair the amount of cut and restore payment necessary to have a clean safe 
surface to drive on for the public until the roadway is rebuilt; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes reimbursement from SAWS and CPS; and 

WHEREAS, approval of this Ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy to 
complete 1999 General Obligation Street Improvement Bond funded Projects; NOW 
THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. Change Order No. SAWS-01 in the amount of $346,744.00 and Change Order 
No. CPS-01 in the amount of $99,375.00 are hereby approved. The City Manager or her 
designee is hereby authorized to execute Change Order No. SAWS-01 and Change Order 
No. CPS-01 to the contract with Texas Sterling Construction Company. Said contract was 
approved by Ordinance No. 2007-12-13-131 1 in connection with the Woodlawn - Bandera to 
Maiden Project. Copies of Change Order No. SAWS-01 and Change Order No. CPS-01 are 
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment I. 

SECTION 2. The following financial adjustments are hereby approved: 

a) Funds are authorized to be received from SAWS, to SAP Fund 43099000, SAP 
Project Definition 23-00969, Woodlawn Avenue (Bandera to Maiden), shall be 
revised by increasing WBS element 23-00969-90-13, entitled SAWS Contribution, 



Item No. 09. 
Page No. 2. 

SAP GL Account 4502280 - Contribution from other Agencies, by the amount of 
$346,744.00. 

b) Funds are authorized to be received from SAWS, to SAP Fund 43099000, SAP 
Project Definition 23-00969, Woodlawn Avenue (Bandera to Maiden), shall be 
revised by increasing WBS element 23-00969-90-14, entitled CPS Contribution, SAP 
GL Account 4502280 - Contribution from other Agencies, by the amount of 
$99,375.00. 

c) The amount of $346,744.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 43099000, Certificates of 
Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23-00969, Woodlawn Avenue 
(Bandera to Maiden), SAP WBS Element 23-00969-05-02-02-02, entitled SAWS 
Water, SAP GL Account 5201140, and is authorized to be encumbered and made 
payable to Texas Sterling Construction Company for construction services. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the 
Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence 
by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocation to specific SAP Fund 
Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund 
Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, 
and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect on the tenth day after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of August, 2008. 

ATTEST: w/nl.& 



ClTY OF SAN ANTONIO Form PW-15A 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Rev. 2 112007 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER -HORIZONTAL PROJECT (Submit 2 Originals) 

6/l9/08 10:44 

Date Prepared: 611 912008 Change OrderTltle: CPS-01 Cut & Restore Pavement Project No. 2300969X 

Project Name: Const - WoodlawnlBandera-Maiden 

Project Name as shown on the Work Project Authorization 

The revision or amendment described below is to the work originally or previously specified Is hereby requested, including all changes in Costs. 
(Dsscrlbe work to ba added or deleted, including SAP Material number. Attach a revised plan sheet affected or  drawings.) 
TiUa : Wwdewn - Bendera to Maiden LAM Constmction 
Numbar : 4600006939 
CPS-01 Cut & Restore Pavement 
1. Change Order No. CPS-01 is a result of the bid ltem being set up for Cut and Restore Pavement at intsrsecUons only. This change order is necessary to have enough of 
this bid ltem to repair the emwnt of cut and restore necessary to have a clean safe surface for the public to drive on until the roadway is rebuilt. 

~ustif ication for Proposed Alteration (Describe in detail why this work is to be added or deleted. Use attachments if necessary.): 

Chanoe Order No. CPS-01 is a result of the bid ltem beina set up for Cut and Restore Pavement at intersections only. This change order Is necessary to have enough of this 
bid it& to repair the amount of cut and restore necessaryto have a clean safe sur 

Charlge Orderwlll rewll In change to Contract Cosl as: $99,375.00 

Change Order wli result in change to Contract Days as: [7 Working Days Calendar Days # D a y s L  
(To be negotiated by the Conhactorand the Clv.) 

EQUESTED BY: 

City. Consulting EngineerlArchitecl Other (Please Specify) Dale Conlractor Date 

Title: 
Firm: Texas Sterllng Construction. LP 

RECOMMENDED BY: 

I Consultant (Project EngineerlArchitect Only) Date Others: 
Firm: (If required; 1.e.. City Dept.. S.A.W.S., etc.) 

I COSA Project Manager Date Asshtant City Engineer I 
COSA Capital Proprams Manager Dab 

APPROVED BY: 

I City Engineer Date Directw of Public Works (if over$25,000) I 
Ordinance Required: a y e s  No [7change Order $25,000 (+ or -) Additional funds required: $0.00 

WBS Element: Contingency WBS Element: 

Project Contingency Orighai Balance: $0.00 

Original Contract Amwnt: $10,650.435.50 

Previous Approved COs: $0.00 

This Change Order: $0.00 

Total: $10.650.435.50 

Previous Approved COs: $0.00 

This Change Order: $0.00 

Total: $0.00 

Balance: $0.00 

Fund #: Ordlnance #: Ordinance Date: 

Purchase,RequiPUon #: Conbct#: 4600006939 Purchase Order #: 

Fiscal Rematks: 

NOTE: This form is a local government remrd and shall be retained in acmrdancs with the provisions of the Local Government Code, Section 201. Provide (2) originals 
with supporting documents. 

Attachment I 



Agenda Item: 9
Date: 08/07/2008
Time: 04:27:45 PM
Vote Type: Motion to Approve
Description: An Ordinance approving Change Order No. SAWS-01 in the amount of $346,744.00 and Change 

Order No. CPS-01 in the amount of $99,375.00 to the $10,650,435.50 construction contract, with 
Texas Sterling Construction Company for additional work, and accepting reimbursements from 
SAWS in the amount of $346,744.00 and CPS in the amount of $99,375.00 in connection with the 
Woodlawn – Bandera to Maiden Project, a Local Agency Managed project, located in Council 
District 7. [Penny Postoak Ferguson, Assistant City Manager; Mike Frisbie, Director, Capital 
Improvements Management Services]

Result: Passed

Voter Group Not 
Present Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second

Phil Hardberger Mayor  x     
Mary Alice P. Cisneros District 1  x     

Sheila D. McNeil District 2  x    x
Jennifer V. Ramos District 3  x     
Philip A. Cortez District 4  x     
Lourdes Galvan District 5  x     
Delicia Herrera District 6 x      

Justin Rodriguez District 7  x   x  
Diane G. Cibrian District 8  x     
Louis E. Rowe District 9 x      
John G. Clamp District 10  x     

Page 49 of 142Voting Results Interface

7/30/2010http://cosaweb/VoteInterface/Default.aspx



Seeling

Seeling

CULEBRA RD

BANDERA RD

W WOODLAWNOVERHILL

H
IL
LC
R
ES
T
D
R

N
W
36
TH

ST

LARK

MARQUETTE

BEXAR

LOY

M
AI
D
E
N
LN

DONALDSON AVE

WAVERLY
TULANE

W QUILL DR
JOHN PAGE DR

PLAINVIEW DR

FORDHAM

PALM
DRFREEMAN DR

SENISA DR

RIVERDALE

GLOBE AVE

W
LIG

U
STR

U
M

CINCINNATI AVE

W
O
LE
Y

BRADFORD

HAVANA

WAKE FORREST

PLACID DR

BLUERIDGE

C
AM
IN
O
SA
N
TA
M
AR
IA

W CHERY
L DR

TEXAS AVE

N
W
38
TH

ST

SU
TT
O
N

BRANDYWINE AVE

PU
R
D
U
E

REPOSE LN

H
O
LY
C
R
O
SS

N
W
34
TH

ST

C
O
LL
EE
N

WESTMINSTER

EA
R
LY
TR
AI
L
D
R

VANLEY

MAXINE

VADALIAAVE

D
EL
L
P
LA
C
E

TEXAS AVE

Woodlawn Ave: Maiden Lane to Bandera Rd.

SCALE: N.T.S.

JOB LOCATION

BANDERA RD

WOODLAWN AVE W

CULEBRA RD

FREDERICKSBURG
RDINGRAM RD

COMMERCE ST W

C
AL
LA
G
H
A
N
R
D

OLD
HW

Y 90
W

CAST
ROVIL

LE RD

36
th
S
T
N
W

SW
LO
OP
41
0 IH

10 W
/US HW

Y 87

TX HWY 151

US

IH 3
5

µ



City of San Antonio 
PO BOX 839966 Phone: 210-207-7790 
San Antonio, TX 78205 

TITLE: CPS-01 Cut & Restore Pavement DATE: 611 912008 

PROJ3ECT: Const - Woodlawn/Bandera-Maiden JOB : 

TO: Attn: Brien Harper CONTRACT NO: 4600006939 
Texas Sterling Construction, LP 
2819 Woodcliff Drive 
San Antonio, TX 78230 
Phone: 210-340-2133 Fax: 210-340-8732 

RE: To : From: Number: 

DESCRLPTION OF CHANGE , 2  

Title : Woodlawn - Bandera to Maiden LAM Construction 
Number : 4600006939 
CPS-01 Cut & Restore Pavement 
1. Change Order No. CPS-01 is a result of the bid item being set up for Cut and Restore Pavement at intersections only. This change 
order is necessary to have enough of this bid item to repair the amount of cut and restore necessary to have a clean safe surface for the 
public to drive on until the roadway is rebuilt. 

. . <  
Gem ' ~ e s c r i ~ t i o n '  : , . ,Quantity ', , ' Units ' - 'Unit Price N e t  w o u n t  
00001 5126 -NGP (CUT& RESTORE 1325.000 SY $75.00 ' $99,375.00 

- PAVEMENT) 

Total Cost $99,375.00 
-- - -- 

The Original Contract Sum was ......................................................... ................................ $10,650,435.50 
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes ................................................ $0.00 
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order was ......... $10,650,435.50 
The Contract Sum Will be Increased ................................................................................... $0.00 
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order ..... $10,650,435.50 
The Contract Time Will Not Be Changed ................................................................................. 



' CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

Form PW-15 
Rev. 1/2007 
(Submit 2 Orlglnais) 

Dale Prepared. 11 Jun98 ' Change Order No. CPS-01 Project No. 23-00969 . 
. . 

Projecl Name: WOODLAWN . BANDERA TO MAIDEN 
(Project Name as shown M the Work Project Authorization) 

The ravlslon or amendment descrtbed below is to the work originally or prevfously spedfied Is hereby requested, including all changes in costs. (Describe work to be added 
or deleted, indudlnv SAP Materlal number. Attach a revised plan sheet affecled or drawings.) 
CPS has a bid ltem labeled as 5126-7000 NGP (CUT AND RESTORE PAVEMENT) for 137 square yards. In orderto complete the repalr of the roadway, an Increase 
to the cut and restore bid ltem I6 needed. 

' 

Bld Item ' Dmcriptlon Unit Quentlty Unlt Price Total 
6126-7000 NQP (CUT AND RESTORE PAVEMENT) SY 1326 $75.00 $09,378.00 

JusUficsUon for Proposed AlteraUon (Describe h detall why thk work is to be added w delelad. Use atlaohmen@ If neCea0ary.): 

Change Orderwill result in change to Cor)iract Cost as: & Increase 11 D-se S 88.375.00 

Chanpe Orderwlll result in chanpe to Conlract Days as: U_ increase J Decreafe #Days . 0 
(To be negofkrted by the Contradorend the Clfy.) U_ Worklng Days J Calendar Days 

Ordlnance Required: [ ] Yes [ ] No [ 1 CO Amount $25,000 (+ or -) [ ] Additional funds requlred $ 

- WBS Element: WBS Element: 

Orlglnal Conbact'Amount: $ Construction Contingency Fund: $ 

Prevlous Appmved COs: $ Previous Appmved CO: $ 

Thls Change Order: $ Thls Change Order: S 

Total: $ Total Change Orders: $ , 

Balance: $ 

Fund +: Ordinance #: Ordinance Date: 

Purchase Requlsltlon 8: Contract 8: Purchase order #: 

NOTE: Thls form Is alocal government record and shdl be retalnsd In aceordance wlth the provlsion8 oflhs Local Government Code, Ssctlon 201. Provldo two (2) originals wlUl 
supportlnp docummlr. 



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO Form PW-15A 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Rev. 2 112007 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER - HORlZONTAL PROJECT (Submit 2 Originals) 

6/17B8 11:22 

Date Prepared: 611 7R008 Change Order Title: SAWS-01 - Cu l8  Restore 16" Pipe Project No. 2300969X 

Project Name: Const - WoodlawnIBandera-Maiden 

Project Name as shown on the Work Project Authorization 

he revision or amendment described below is to the work originally or previously specified is hereby requested, including all changes in  costs. 
Describe work to be added or deleted, including SAP Material number. Attach a revised plan sheet affected or drawings.) I 

Title : Woodlawn - Bandera lo Maiden LAM Construction 
Number : 4600006939 
SAWS-01 -Cut 8 Restore 16" Pipe 
1. Revise Cut 8 Restore quantites to account for unit error. 
2. Moving existing 6" water line to eliminate conflict with proposed 48" RCP pipe. 

ustification for Proposed Alteration (Describe in  detail why this work is to be added or deleted. Use attachments if necessary.): 

Revise Cut B Restore quantites lo account for unit error. Moving existing 6" water line to eliminate conflict with proposed 48" RCP pipe. 

Change Order will result in change to Contract Cosl as: 

Change Order will result in change to Contract Days as. Working Days Calendar Days 
(To be negotiated by the Contractorand the City.) 

REQUESTED BY: 

City. Consulting EngineerIArchitect. Olher (Please Specify) Date Contractor Dale 

Title: 

Firm. Texas Sterling Construction, LP 

RECOMMENDED BY: 

Consultant (Project EngineerIArchitect Only) Date Others: 
Firm: (If required; i.e.. City Dept., S.A.W.S.. etc ) 

COSA Project Manager Date Assistant Cily Engineer 
Dale 

COSA Capital Programs Manager Date 

APPROVED BY: 

City Engineer Date Director of Public Works (If over $25.000) Date 

Ordinance Required. a y e s  No n c h a n g e  Order $25,000 (+ or -) Additional funds required: $0.00 

WBS Element: Contingency WBS Element: 

Project Contingency Original Balance. $0.00 

Original Contract Amounl. $10,650,435.50 

$0.00 Previous Approved COs: . 

This Change Order: $0.00 

Total: $10,650,435.50 

Previous Approved COs: $0.00 

This Change Order: $0.00 

Total: $0 00 

Balance: $0 00 

Fund #: Ordinance #: Ordinance Date: 

Purchase Requistion #: Contract #: 4600006939 Purchase Order #: 

Fiscal Remarks: 

NOTE: This form is a local government record and shall be retained in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Code. Section 201. Provide (2) originals 
with supporting documents. 



City of San Antonio 
PO BOX 839966 Phone: 210-207-7790 
San Antonio, TX 78205 

TITLE: SAWS-01 - Cut & Restore 16" Pipe DATE: 611 712008 

PROJECT: Const - WoodlawnIBandera-Maiden JOB: 

TO: Attn: Brien Harper CONTRACT NO: 4600006939 
Texas Sterling Construction, LP 
281 9 Woodcliff Drive 
San Antonio, TX 78230 
Phone: 2 10-340-21 33 Fax: 2 10-340-8732 

RE: To : From: Number: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 
Title : Woodlawn - Bandera to Maiden LAM Construction 
Number : 4600006939 
SAWS-01 - Cut & Restore 16" Pipe 
1. Revise Cut & Restore quantites to account for unit error. 
2. Moving existing 6" water line to eliminate conflict with proposed 48" RCP pipe. 

Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price Net Amount 
00001 Cut & Restore Asphalt Pavement 41888.000 SF 

00002 6" Pipe Water Main (PVC) 80.000 LF 

00003 6" Tie-In (Complete) 2.000 E A 

00004 Trench Excavation Safety 80.000 LF $1.00 $80.00 
Projection 

Total Cost $346,744.00 

The Original Contract Sum was ................................................................................................ $10,650,435.50 
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes ................................................ $0.00 

The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order was ......... $10,650,435.50 
The Contract Sum Will be Increased ................................................................................... $0.00 
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order ..... $10,650,435.50 
The Contract Time Will Not Be Changed ................................................................................. 



TOTAL $349,944.00 

WOODLAWN AVElMAlDEN LANE TO BANDERA RD (4995-00) 
SAWS CHANGE ORDER 1-SUMMARY OF ITEMS AND QUANTITES CHANGED 

-- - 







- p~ -- ~ 

r 1 m + w  1 om nr I 7u.w I 8' wc I mu sw 1 159.00 1 - 1 k I PVC 1 730.25 1 SEE COW 8 a1 6 B 
47 I a+slol I S S  Rr I 74120 l a' RIG I SM7 1 737.62 I - I T I AIC 1 7SS2 1 PEE MACLL WNLS1 
a I a+wm I omnr l r u o p l  r w c  I sursw I n s . % l  - I r  I m 1751.08 I SEECaRlCT+m 
4a I s 7 + m  I s s m  '1 7-1 !z 1 usurswR I m 7 3 I  - I s  I PUC 1 73998 1 ZO'BaOW- 

3 
a 

- * - 

'D 
4 
S 
; 
- 
P 

S 
9 
6 
" 
m 

k 

Z 

E 
6 

- - 
h 
4 
0 
" 
9 

!A 

5 
0 

.-pa -s r-Irn 

ENGINEERS 

SCALE: I '  - 40 '  ,., I ,-- I ---- 

SHEET 3 OF 22 

"s"- 

LLOLlD - 
..D. "l" - 8 .  
-.a. . . T n u .  ,* 
"S -m -"- WOODLAWN M E  
V l N u r r u  == 
,101 .m 

MAIDEN M E  
m*," W t t S  22 
DEN' WII 

TO BPNDERA RD 
-"I. -- -- 
Y"lm 

,,..l,m' 
PLANS 

I- I ....I. 
Yn,n-- - U S  JIY) m.vaazsocs 

Y.' # - I t -  11 FUUJ* LID P M C T  IR I 
(mm .urn 

,,a - - 
M I P  mD10 *.- - 
,L.Ez - 
0 -= 

Y4- - 
-zzn' 

6 1 STP 99 (8021 U1 I 
-1 

BEXAR 
Jo. "lG8.A. *D. 

372 1 W D K L m  AYE 

*r..s 
TEXAS 

COUl 

WIS 

nA;:'L 
I S  

SS" 

I2 





1 ,  ESTIMATED W A N T I T I E S  

e. I :  

N. W. 36TH STREET C .. _ - _  ";I, . 

-- 

- 'YTEI RELEASE FCI  SERVICE' 
TIC rn 6. r*C LUlN 1 0  U l S T  
6' C I  YLI* 

lREUCH UCAVAIICU Y E N  PIDTCCTIOW 

G M R A L  W l E P  

1 . 1  ALL EX lS l lYD lUrWIS #RE SCREENED MCK. 
2.1 EXISTINO UTILITY i a A r l m s  A- YD~Y BASED uwn INFORUTI~ 

PRWlDED 8 1  TI€ VARIWS U T l L l l l  CMANLES. FIELD SURVEY DATA 
AW TO THE BEIT P WOI- .ND ABIL I l IES.  1% CWlRACTU! 
Y l M D  FIELD LOCAIE ALL U l I L I I I C S  PRIOR 1 0  LW LKAVATIOU I N  T R  AREA. 

3.1 I L L  F l l T l I 6 S .  VALVES YD O M  APPLICABLE I T E M  SWLL PAVE RESIRI Iw in  
LENETHS ff P l K  AS Mw OW SAWS U l L  DUDS DO-139-M T W  DO-839-M 
m AS DIRECTED 81 TR ~ . l  INSPECIE#. mr A SEPERATE prr ITEU THIS 
S W U  1E COWSIDMCD Y n t D l l l l  1 0  B I D  ITEM 5666. 'PIPE WTR U L I Y .  

4.1 CUT AWD RESTORE ALL E X l S l l f f i  PAIEVENl UOYC PROPOSED WATER YL lY  
COWSTRUCTIOH PER DETAIL YOI OW WLET 14. 

SCALE: 1 '  

SHEE - 



'Texas Sterling Construction, LP REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

28 19 Woodcliff Drive Phone: 21 0-340-2133 
No. 00002 

San Antonio, TX 78230 Fax: 210-340-8732 

TITLE: SAWS-RFI-02 DATE: 5/20/2008 

PROJECT: Const - Woodlawn/Bandera-Maiden JOB: 

TO: Attn: James Lutz 

PAPE DAWSON ENGINEERS, INC 
555 E Ramsey STARTED: 
San Antonio, TX 782 16.0 COMPLETED: 
Phone: 210-375-9000 Fax: 210-375-9010 REQUIRED: 5/23/2008 

- - " .  . 
Bid Item # 5302-2047 Cut & Restore Asphalt Pavement with 6" Asphalt Treated base was bid by the square 
foot and should have been bid by the square yard. Since this happened the inspector on the project is paying us 
one square foot for every one square yard installed. Also, he is only paying the amount specified on the plan 
sheet, not the actual amount installed. Please fix this problem so we can be compensated for the actual work 
installed to date. It is very important that this is resolved within the next week so we can make up for last 
months work and be paid in full for this months work on the May estimate. 

Requested By:Texas Sterling Conssction, LP 

Signed: 
Brien Harper 

Date: 5120/2008 



, . Texas-Sterling Construction, Inc. 
28 19 Woodcliffe Suite 203 
Sari Anto~lio, Texas 78230 

Phone: (210) 340-21 33 
Fax: (21 0) 340-8732 

Control: 09 15-12-372 ' 

Project: STP 99 (802) ' ' 

I-Iigllway:. Woodl,awn Aveilue 
.County: Bexm 

May 30,2008 . . . . .  

I' , . 

San A11tonio water Systems 

I Attll.: Mr. James W~lcinski 

RE: Change Order #l 

. I Mr. James Wucil~ski: 

I Texas Sterling Construction is in agreement to be paid for the followingirelns ullder the original 
- contract pricing for the Woodlawn Avenue project. These items will overrun quantities on the 

I , payment application and iiot be renegotiated. 

1. Cut and restore asphalt paveliient 41,888 SF @ $8.00/SF 
. . 2. . Pipe Water Main (PVC) (6") 80 LF @ $82.00/LF 

, .3. Tie-In (Colilplete) (6") 2 EA @ $2,500.00/EA . . 

. . 4. Trench Excavation Safety P~:otection 80 LF @ $l.OO/LF 
. . 

, ... . . . . This is a total of $346,744.00 fot'or change order # 1  . . 

. . : ' .  . . If you haye any questions regarding rliis chsulge order please give ~ n e  a call t'o disc~iss. 

Sincerely,. 
: , . 

. . 
. . . . *  . 

. . . . 
. . . . 

. Project Manager . . 
. . 

. . 
. . . .  , . . 

. . 
. . 

. . . . 
. . . . . . . . .  . . 

, . . 
. . .  , 

. . 
. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . . . .  . . . .. 
. . 



  

  

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
Request for Council Action 

Agenda Item # 9 
Council Meeting Date: 8/7/2008 
RFCA Tracking No: R-3576 

DEPARTMENT:  Capital Improvements 
Management Services 

DEPARTMENT HEAD:  Mike Frisbie 

 
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED: 

 
 
Council District 7

SUBJECT: 
Woodlawn - Bandera to Maiden – Change Orders [Owner Requested]

SUMMARY:  
An ordinance approving Change Order No. SAWS-01 in the amount of $346,744.00 to be 
reimbursed by San Antonio Water System (SAWS) and Change Order No. CPS-01 in the amount 
of $99,375.00 to be reimbursed by CPS Energy (CPS); appropriating funds and authorizing 
payment to Texas Sterling Construction Company in connection with the Woodlawn - Bandera to 
Maiden project, an authorized Local Agency Managed (LAM) project located in Council District 
7.  
 
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Project Description 
This project provides for the reconstruction of Woodlawn from Bandera to Maiden to include 
curbs, sidewalks, and driveway approaches.  This project is funded by 1999 General Obligation 
Street Improvement Bond, Certificates of Obligation and Housing and Urban Development 108 
funds.  Project construction began in March 2008 and is estimated to be completed by April 2010.
 
The change orders will allow for the necessary sewer main and pavement improvements for the 
project. 
  
Previous Council Action 
A previously executed contract with Texas Sterling Construction Company for Woodlawn from 
Bandera to Maiden project in the amount of $10,650,435.50 was approved by City Council on 
December 13, 2007 through Ordinance No. 2007-12-13-1311.  As joint bidders on the construction 
contract, SAWS and CPS utilize the same contractor and the change orders over $25,000.00 must 
be approved by City Council.  Both change orders are related to the utility work for the 
construction contract for Woodlawn: Bandera to Maiden project and SAWS and CPS 
will reimburse the City for this work.  These change orders will increase the contract by 
$446,119.00 to a total contract amount of $11,096,554.50.  

Page 1 of 3City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

8/11/2010http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3576



 
 

Item Amount 

Original Contract Value $10,650,435.50  

Proposed SAWS-01 Change Order  $346,744.00  

Proposed CPS-01 Change Order $99,375.00  

Revised Contract Value $11,096,554.50 

ISSUE: 
This ordinance authorizes Change Order No. SAWS-01 in the amount of $346,744.00.  This 
change order is necessary to install the proposed sewer main and correctly account for the amount 
of cut and restore pavement bid item billed to the project.  The ordinance authorizes Change Order 
No. CPS-01 in the amount of $99,375.00.  This change order is necessary to repair the amount of 
cut and restore necessary to have a clean safe surface to drive on for the public until the roadway is 
rebuilt.   

Approval of this ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy to complete 1999 General 
Obligation Street Improvement Bond funded projects. This ordinance also continues City Council 
policy of coordinating with utility companies on capital projects through a joint bid. 
 
 
 
  
ALTERNATIVES: 
One alternative is to reject the change orders.  However, since SAWS and CPS are participating in 
the project as joint bidders, rejecting the change orders could result in a detrimental impact on the 
ability to complete the SAWS and CPS portions of the project.  
  
The additional SAWS work included in this change order is vital to the proper function of the 
SAWS water system and the health and safety of the neighboring community.  This work must be 
completed prior to the commencement of the street reconstruction work.  If the water main is 
replaced after completion of the project, the work will result in damage to the reconstructed 
pavement due to necessary trench cuts.  If the CPS trench is not repaired, the driving public would 
not have a clean safe surface to drive until the roadway is rebuilt.  
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
This is a one-time capital improvement expenditure in the amount of $446,119.00, within budget 
and included in the FY 2008-2013 Capital Improvement Program Budget.  Funds in the amount of 
$346,744.00 are available from the San Antonio Water System and $99,375.00 are available from 
City Public Service.    
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of these change orders in the net additional amount of 

Page 2 of 3City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

8/11/2010http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3576



$446,119.00  payable to Texas Sterling Construction Company for construction services in 
connection with the Woodlawn Avenue from Bandera to Maiden project so that the changes may 
be implemented during the most cost-effective portion of the project. 
  
This construction contract was originally developed utilizing the formal competitive bid process; 
therefore, the Discretionary Contracts Disclosures Form is not required. 
 
  
ATTACHMENT(S): 

File Description File Name

Project Map Woodlawn - Maiden to Bandera Project Map - 6-27-
08.pdf

Change Order No. CPS-01 Woodlawn (BM) - Change Order No. CPS-01.pdf
Woodlawn Change Order No. SAWS-
01 SAWS-01 Change Order.pdf

Voting Results  
Ordinance/Supplemental Documents 200808070636.pdf
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD AUTHORIZATIONS: 

 
APPROVED FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION: 

 Debbie Sittre   Assistant Director   Capital Improvements Management Services

 Penny Postoak Ferguson   Assistant City Manager    

Page 3 of 3City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

8/11/2010http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3576


